(000s) 189 268 (79)

Consolidated shipments
(000s) 135 164 (29)

Net revenues 27,020 33,797 (6,777) Net revenues 2,654 2,999 (345)

AOI 2,541 2,865 (324) AOI 298 257 +41

AOI margin 9.4% 8.5% +90 bps AOI margin 11.2% 8.6% +260 bps

CHINA AND INDIA & PACIFIC MASERATI

€ million, except as otherwise
stated H2 2021

H2 2020
Pro Forma

vs. H2 2020 Pro
Forma

€ million, except as otherwise
stated H2 2021

H2 2020
Pro Forma

vs. H2 2020
Pro Forma

Combined shipments
(000s) 117 106 +11 Shipments (000s) 13.4 11.8 +1.6

Consolidated shipments
(000s) 59 59 — Net revenues 1,136 930 +206

Net revenues 2,097 2,000 +97 AOI 74 13 +61

AOI 236 164 +72

AOI margin 6.5% 1.4% +510 bpsAOI margin 11.3% 8.2% +310 bps

(1)

(2)

(2)

(3)

(1) (1)

(1) (1)

(4)

(1) (1)

(4)

Refer to page 13 for an explanation of the items referenced on this page.   4

Reconciliations - Full Year
Net revenues from external customers to Pro Forma Net revenues and Net profit from continuing operations to Pro Forma Adjusted operating
income
Results from continuing operations

2021 (€ million)
NORTH

AMERICA
SOUTH

AMERICA
ENLARGED

EUROPE
MIDDLE EAST &

AFRICA

CHINA AND
INDIA & ASIA

PACIFIC MASERATI OTHER STELLANTIS

Net revenues from external customers 67,706 10,474 58,602 5,165 3,924 2,002 1,546 149,419

Add: FCA Net revenues from external
customers January 1 - 16, 2021 2,015 189 335 36 51 18 60 2,704

Add: Pro Forma adjustments 3 — (7) — — — — (4)

Pro Forma Net revenues from external
customers, January 1 - December 31, 2021 69,724 10,663 58,930 5,201 3,975 2,020 1,606 152,119

Net revenues from transactions with other
segments 12 18 130 — 5 1 (166) —

Pro Forma Net revenues 69,736 10,681 59,060 5,201 3,980 2,021 1,440 152,119

Net profit from continuing operations 13,218

Tax expense 1,911

Net financial expenses 734

Share of the profit of equity method investees (737)

Operating income 15,126

Add: FCA operating income, January 1 - 16,
2021 77

Add: Pro forma adjustments 96

Pro Forma Operating income 15,299

Adjustments:

Restructuring and other costs, net of
reversals (4) 54 781 2 — 1 39 873

Change in estimate of non-contractual
warranties 2 68 581 57 13 11 — 732

Reversal of inventory fair value adjustment in
purchase accounting 401 13 89 — 19 — — 522

Impairment expense and supplier obligations 58 6 233 6 — 6 — 309

Brazilian indirect tax-reversal of
liability/recognition of credits — (253) — — — — — (253)

Other 228 41 (17) (6) 7 2 274 529

Total adjustments January 1 - December 31,
2021 685 (71) 1,667 59 39 20 313 2,712

Pro Forma Adjusted operating income 11,356 882 5,370 545 442 103 (687) 18,011

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
(*) Other activities, unallocated items and eliminations
(A) PSA was identified as the accounting acquirer in the merger, which was accounted for as a reverse acquisition, under IFRS 3 – Business Combinations, and, as such, it contributed to the results of the Company
beginning January 1, 2021. FCA was consolidated into Stellantis effective January 17, 2021, the day after the merger became effective.
(B) FCA consolidated Net revenues, January 1 - January 16, 2021, excluding intercompany transactions

[…]

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
(*) Other activities, unallocated items and eliminations
(A) Restructuring and other costs related to reorganization of operations and dealer network, primarily in Enlarged Europe
(B) Change in estimate for warranty costs incurred after the contractual warranty period
(C) Reversal of fair value adjustment recognized in purchase accounting on FCA inventories
(D) Primarily related to certain vehicle platforms in Enlarged Europe
(E) Benefit related to final decision of Brazilian Supreme Court on calculation of state value added tax
(F) Includes other costs primarily related to merger and integration activities
(G) Primarily costs related to the merger

(*)

(A)

(B)

(C)

(D)

(E)

(F)

(G)

(2)

Refer to page 13 for an explanation of the items referenced on this page.   6

Net revenues from external customers to Pro Forma Net revenues and Net profit from continuing operations to Pro Forma Adjusted operating
income

Results from continuing operations

2020 (€ million)
NORTH

AMERICA
SOUTH

AMERICA
ENLARGED

EUROPE
MIDDLE EAST

& AFRICA

CHINA AND
INDIA & ASIA

PACIFIC MASERATI OTHER STELLANTIS

Net revenues from external customers,
restated 122 1,153 42,383 3,055 864 — 79 47,656

Add: FCA Net revenues from external
customers, January 1 – December 31, 2020 60,307 5,236 14,497 1,680 2,267 1,376 1,313 86,676

Add: Pro Forma adjustments 189 (134) (490) — 15 (3) (27) (450)

Pro Forma Net revenues from external
customers, January 1 – December 31, 2020 60,618 6,255 56,390 4,735 3,146 1,373 1,365 133,882

Net revenues from transactions with other
segments 15 (3) 90 21 54 2 (179) —

Pro Forma Net revenues 60,633 6,252 56,480 4,756 3,200 1,375 1,186 133,882

Net profit from continuing operations 2,338

Tax expense 504

Net financial expenses 94

Share of the loss of equity method investees 74

Add: FCA operating income, January 1 -
December 31, 2020 2,165

Add: Pro forma adjustments 2,261

Pro Forma Operating income 7,436

Adjustments:

Impairment expense and supplier obligations 154 176 319 (1) 135 297 49 1,129

Restructuring costs, net of reversals 32 27 414 — — 3 14 490

Provision for U.S. investigation matters — — — — — — 222 222

Loss/(gain) on disposal of investments — — 10 — (204) — 16 (178)

Other 10 (2) (199) (4) — 4 316 125

Total adjustments January 1 - December 31,
2020 196 201 544 (5) (69) 304 617 1,788

Pro Forma Adjusted operating income 6,123 156 3,059 300 231 (91) (554) 9,224

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
(*) Other activities, unallocated items and eliminations
(A) Net revenues from external customers of PSA as reported, re-presented to reflect the reportable segments presented by the Company, and to exclude the results of Faurecia, which is presented as a discontinued
operation in the Income Statement of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2020
(B) Net revenues from external customers of FCA as reported, re-presented to reflect the reportable segments presented by the Company

[…]

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
(*) Other activities, unallocated items and eliminations
(A) Change in estimate for warranty costs incurred after the contractual warranty period
(B) Restructuring and other costs related to reorganization of operations and dealer network, primarily in Enlarged Europe
(C) Primarily related to certain vehicle platforms in Enlarged Europe
(D) Benefit related to final decision of Brazilian Supreme Court on calculation of state value added tax
(E) Includes other costs primarily related to merger and integration activities

(*)

(A)

(B)

(C)

(D)

(E)

(2)

Refer to page 13 for an explanation of the items referenced on this page.   10

Net revenues from external customers to Pro Forma Net revenues and Net profit from continuing operations to Pro Forma Adjusted operating
income

Results from continuing operations

H2 2020 (€ million)
NORTH

AMERICA
SOUTH

AMERICA
ENLARGED

EUROPE
MIDDLE EAST

& AFRICA

CHINA AND
INDIA & ASIA

PACIFIC MASERATI OTHER STELLANTIS

Net revenues from external customers,
restated 77 674 24,760 1,959 530 — 42 28,042

Add: FCA Net revenues from external
customers, July 1 – December 31, 2020 37,563 3,479 9,232 1,027 1,424 941 736 54,402

Add: Pro Forma adjustments 143 (95) (251) — 10 (10) (27) (230)

Pro Forma Net revenues from external
customers, July 1 – December 31, 2020 37,783 4,058 33,741 2,986 1,964 931 751 82,214

Net revenues from transactions with other
segments 9 2 56 13 36 (1) (115) —

Pro Forma Net revenues 37,792 4,060 33,797 2,999 2,000 930 636 82,214

Net profit from continuing operations 1,541

Tax expense 349

Net financial expenses 254

Share of the loss of equity method investees 150

Add: FCA operating income, July 1 - December
31, 2020 3,840

Add: Pro forma adjustments 1,237

Pro Forma Operating income 7,371

Adjustments:

Restructuring costs, net of reversals 14 2 376 — — — 11 403

Impairment expense and supplier obligations 138 (3) 111 (1) 55 9 49 358

Provision for U.S. investigation matters — — — — — — 222 222

Loss on disposal of investments — — 40 3 — — 20 63

Other 3 (2) (165) (4) — 4 219 55

Total adjustments 155 (3) 362 (2) 55 13 521 1,101

Pro Forma Adjusted operating income 5,247 219 2,865 257 164 13 (293) 8,472

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
(*) Other activities, unallocated items and eliminations
(A) Net revenues from external customers of PSA as reported, re-presented to reflect the reportable segments presented by the Company, and to exclude the results of Faurecia, which is presented as a discontinued
operation in the Income Statement of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2020
(B) Net revenues from external customers of FCA as reported, re-presented to reflect the reportable segments presented by the Company

[…]

forma events that are directly attributable to the merger and factually supportable. Specifically, the pro forma adjustments relate to the following:

• The purchase price allocation, primarily to reflect adjustments to depreciation and amortization associated with the acquired property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets with a finite useful life, as well as a reduction in the interest expense related to the fair value adjustment to financial liabilities.

• The alignment of accounting policies of FCA to those applied by Stellantis.

• The elimination of intercompany transactions between FCA and PSA.

The pro forma adjustments relate to the two periods from January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 and from January 1, 2021 to January 16, 2021.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information does not reflect any anticipated synergies, operating efficiencies or cost savings that may be achieved, or any
integration costs that may be incurred, following the completion of the merger.

14

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 AND 2020

2021 (€ million, except per share amounts) Stellantis
January 1 - 16, 2021

results of FCA
Purchase Price

Allocation Other adjustments

Stellantis Pro Forma
Consolidated Income

Statement

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Net revenues 149,419 2,704 2 (6) 152,119

Cost of revenues 119,943 2,322 (52) (6) 122,207

Selling, general and other costs 9,130 192 (2) — 9,320

Research and development costs 4,487 113 (40) — 4,560

Gains/(Losses) on disposal of investments (35) — — — (35)

Restructuring costs 698 — — — 698

Operating income 15,126 77 96 — 15,299

Net financial expenses 734 29 (17) — 746

Profit before taxes 14,392 48 113 — 14,553

Tax expense 1,911 21 7 — 1,939

Share of the profit of equity method investees 737 3 — — 740

Net profit from continuing operations 13,218 30 106 — 13,354

Profit from discontinued operations, net of tax 990 — — — 990

Net profit 14,208 30 106 — 14,344

Net profit attributable to:

Owners of the parent 14,200 30 106 — 14,336

Non controlling interests 8 — — — 8

Net profit from continuing operations

Owners of the parent 13,210 30 106 — 13,346

Non controlling interests 8 — — — 8

Earnings per share (€/share):

Basic earnings per share 4.64 4.69

Diluted earnings per share 4.51 4.55

Earnings per share from continuing operations (€/share):

Basic earnings per share 4.32 4.36

Diluted earnings per share 4.19 4.23

15

2020 (€ million, except per share amounts)

PSA Historical
Consolidated (as

adjusted)
FCA Historical
Consolidated

Purchase Price
Allocation Other adjustments

Stellantis Pro Forma
Consolidated Income

Statement

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Net revenues 47,656 86,676 110 (560) 133,882

Cost of revenues 38,250 75,962 (1,266) (759) 112,187

Selling, general and other costs 3,923 5,501 (52) 25 9,397

Research and development costs 2,231 2,979 (960) 301 4,551

Gains/(Losses) on disposal of investments 174 4 — — 178

Restructuring costs 416 73 — — 489

Operating income/(loss) 3,010 2,165 2,388 (127) 7,436

Net financial expenses 94 993 (380) (35) 672

Profit/(loss) before taxes 2,916 1,172 2,768 (92) 6,764

Tax expense 504 1,332 240 8 2,084

Share of the profit/(loss) of equity method investees (74) 184 — — 110

Net profit/(loss) from continuing operations 2,338 24 2,528 (100) 4,790

Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (315) — — — (315)

Net profit/(loss) 2,023 24 2,528 (100) 4,475

Net profit/(loss) attributable to:

Owners of the parent 2,173 29 2,512 (100) 4,614

Non controlling interests (150) (5) 16 — (139)

Net profit/(loss) from continuing operations

Owners of the parent 2,353 29 2,512 (100) 4,794

Non controlling interests (15) (5) 16 — (4)

Earnings per share (€/share):

Basic earnings per share 1.41 1.48

Diluted earnings per share 1.34 1.43

Earnings per share from continuing operations (€/share):

Basic earnings per share 1.52 1.54

Diluted earnings per share 1.45 1.48

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information.

16

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1 – Stellantis

This column represents the Consolidated Income Statement of Stellantis for the year ended December 31, 2021 and the PSA Historical Consolidated Income Statement (as